

No. 13-9205

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CORINIO PRUITT,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF TENNESSEE,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court Of Tennessee**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE CONSTITUTION
PROJECT AND THE EQUAL JUSTICE INITIATIVE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

SARAH TURBERVILLE
THE CONSTITUTION PROJECT
1200 18th Street, N.W.
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 580-6920

AMANDA R. PARKER
Counsel of Record
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939
arparker@jonesday.com

RANDY SUSSKIND
THE EQUAL JUSTICE
INITIATIVE
122 Commerce Street
Montgomery, AL 36104
(334) 269-1803

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | iii |
| INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... | 3 |
| ARGUMENT | 6 |
| I. FELONY MURDER MUST BE CATEGORICALLY EXCLUDED FROM DEATH PENALTY ELIGIBILITY | 6 |
| A. Using Felony Murder As A Death-Eligibility Criterion Creates An Unacceptable Risk Of Arbitrary And Capricious Imposition Of The Death Penalty | 7 |
| 1. Using felony murder as a death-eligibility criterion fails to confine the death penalty to offenders who commit the most serious crimes..... | 7 |
| 2. Using felony murder as a death-eligibility criterion undermines the ability of aggravating circumstances to guide juror decision- making..... | 10 |
| B. A Categorical Rule Excluding Felony Murder Is Necessary To Avoid Arbitrary And Capricious Imposition Of The Death Penalty | 13 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| C. Petitioner’s Case Illustrates The Constitutional Deficiencies Of Using Felony Murder As A Death-Eligibility Criterion And The Need For A Categorical Exclusion | 16 |
| II. ABSENT A CATEGORICAL EXCLUSION OF FELONY MURDER, FELONY MURDER MUST BE ELIMINATED AS AN AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE | 18 |
| CONCLUSION | 24 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|---------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002) | 14 |
| <i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972) | 6, 7, 12 |
| <i>Godfrey v. Georgia</i> , 446 U.S. 420 (1980) | 7, 11 |
| <i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976) | 6, 7 |
| <i>Hopkins v. Reeves</i> , 524 U.S. 88 (1998) | 3, 9 |
| <i>Jefferson v. State</i> , 353 S.E.2d 468 (Ga. 1987)..... | 20 |
| <i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 554 U.S. 407 (2008) | 6, 9 |
| <i>Lowenfield v. Phelps</i> , 484 U.S. 231 (1988) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Maynard v. Cartwright</i> , 486 U.S. 356 (1988) | 13 |
| <i>McConnell v. State</i> , 102 P.3d 606 (Nev. 2004) | 21, 22 |
| <i>People v. Andreasen</i> , 214 Cal. App. 4th 70 (2012)..... | 19 |
| <i>People v. Dillon</i> , 668 P.2d 697 (Cal. 1983) | 19 |
| <i>People v. Huynh</i> , 212 Cal. App. 4th 285 (2012)..... | 3 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>People v. Stamp</i> , 82 Cal. Rptr. 598 (Cal. Ct. App. 1969) | 3 |
| <i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005) | 7, 8, 14, 15 |
| <i>Sanchez-Dominguez v. State</i> , 318 P.3d 1068 (Nev. 2014)..... | 3 |
| <i>State v. Graham</i> , No. W2012-00735-CCA-R3-CD, 2013 WL 2395321 (Tenn. Ct. Crim. App. May 31, 2013) | 17 |
| <i>State v. Pratt</i> , 873 P.2d 848 (Idaho 1994)..... | 20 |
| <i>White v. Chrones</i> , No. EDCV-06-329 DOC (JC), 2009 WL 3049205 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 21, 2009) | 4 |
| <i>Zant v. Stephens</i> , 462 U.S. 862 (1983) | 7, 10 |
| STATUTES | |
| Cal. Penal Code § 189..... | 19 |
| Cal. Penal Code § 190.2(a) | 19 |
| Cal. Penal Code § 190.3..... | 19 |
| Cal. Penal Code § 190.4..... | 19 |
| Fla. Stat. § 782.004 | 19 |
| Fla. Stat. § 921.141 | 19 |
| Ga. Code Ann. § 16-5-1..... | 19 |
| Ga. Code Ann. § 17-10-30..... | 19 |
| Idaho Code Ann. § 18-4003 | 20 |
| Idaho Code Ann. § 18-4004 | 20 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

| | Page(s) | |
|--|------------|--------|
| Idaho Code Ann. § 19-2515(9)..... | 20 | |
| Miss. Code Ann. § 97-3-19(2) | 20 | |
| Miss. Code Ann. § 99-19-101..... | 20 | |
| Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-303..... | 11 | |
| Neb. Rev. Stat. § 29-2523(1) | 11 | |
| Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-11-301..... | 22 | |
| Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-13-202(a)..... | 16, 17 | |
| Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-13-204(i) | 17, 18, 22 | |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | | |
| The Constitution Project, <i>Mandatory Justice:</i> <i>The Death Penalty Revisited</i> (2005)..... <i>passim</i> | | |
| The Constitution Project, <i>Mandatory Justice:</i> <i>Eighteen Reforms to the Death Penalty</i> (2001) | | 15, 18 |
| Death Penalty Information Center, <i>Aggravating Factors For Capital</i> <i>Punishment By State</i> , http://www.deathpenaltyinfo.org/aggravating-factors-capital-punishment-state | | 11 |
| Death Penalty Information Center, <i>Struck by</i> <i>Lightning: The Continuing Arbitrariness of</i> <i>the Death Penalty Thirty-Five Years After</i> <i>Its Re-instatement in 1976</i> (2011), | | 12 |
| Equal Justice Initiative, <i>Illegal Racial</i> <i>Discrimination in Jury Selection: A</i> <i>Continuing Legacy</i> (2010) | | 13 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Rudolph J. Gerber, <i>The Felony Murder Rule: Conundrum Without Principle</i> , 31 Ariz. St. L.J. 763 (1999) | 9 |
| Emily C. Keller, <i>Constitutional Sentences for Juveniles Convicted of Felony Murder in the Wake of Roper, Graham, & J.D.B.</i> , 11 Conn. Pub. Int. L.J. 297 (2012)..... | 3 |
| Seth Kotch & Robert P. Mosteller, <i>The Racial Justice Act and the Long Struggle with Race and the Death Penalty in North Carolina</i> , 88 N.C.L. Rev. 2031 (2010) | 9, 12 |
| Anup Malani, <i>Does The Felony-Murder Rule Deter? Evidence from FBI Crime Data</i> (Dec. 3, 2007), available at http://graphics8.nytimes.com/packages/pdf/nnationa/malani.pdf | 8 |
| <i>Report of the Governor’s Council on Capital Punishment</i> , 80 Ind. L.J. 1 (2005) | 12, 14 |
| Richard A. Rosen, <i>Felony Murder and the Eighth Amendment Jurisprudence of Death</i> , 31 B.C. L. Rev. 1103 (1990)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| Chelsea Creo Sharon, <i>The “Most Deserving” of Death: The Narrowing Requirement and the Proliferation of Aggravating Factors in Capital Sentencing Statutes</i> , 46 Harv. C.R.-C.L.L. Rev. 223 (2011)..... | 8, 10 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| State of Illinois, <i>Report of the Governor’s Commission on Capital Punishment</i> (2002), available at http://illinoismurderindictments.law.northwestern.edu/docs/Illinois_Memorandum_Commission_complete-report.pdf ... | 2, 9 |
| Sup. Ct. R. 37.6..... | 1 |
| Joseph Trigilio & Tracy Casadio, <i>Executing Those Who Do Not Kill: A Categorical Approach to Proportional Sentencing</i> , 48 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 1371 (2011)..... | 14 |
| Scott Turow, <i>The Ultimate Punishment: A Lawyer’s Reflections on Dealing With the Death Penalty</i> (2003)..... | 8 |
| Douglas Van Zanten, <i>Felony Murder, the Merger Limitation, and Legislative Intent in State v. Heemstra: Deciphering the Proper Role of the Iowa Supreme Court in Interpreting Iowa’s Felony-Murder Statute</i> , 93 Iowa L. Rev. 1565 (2008)..... | 8 |
